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record growth year thanks to the commissioning of several motorway sections and
major concession assets with revenues directly linked to inflation
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Design, construction, financing 
and maintenance of the new 
Velindre Cancer Centre.

Velindre Hospital 
Tune-up, rehabilitation, 
construction, operation and 
maintenance of 244 km.

Buenaventura-Buga
Public Private Project. 
Restoration of degraded 
ecosystems over 115.5km.

Canal del Dique
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Sacyr Servicios Divestment

49% Sacyr Agua Partner

Asset Rotation
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Commissioning in 2022: Ypacaraí

urban crossing (6.5 km), Section 1.1 

(9.3 km); and Coronel Oviedo 

bypass (9.6 km). Total 25.4 km of 

track enabled.

Over 200 km of track, 98% of 

earthworks and trench construction, 

and 96% of structures (bridges, 

frames, culverts).

Commissioning of this mega urban 

project that crosses five districts of 

Santiago. One of the largest 

infrastructure projects in Latin America.

Puerta de Hierro

100%

In 

operation

Pamplona Cúcuta

82%

In the last quarter, Uf1 and the first 

tunnel in Norte de Santander were 

put into operation.

Mar 1

100%

In 

operation

Rutas del Este

90%

Ferrocarril Central

92%

Pedemontana

100%

AVO

100%

In 

operation

Colombia

Chile Uruguay

Italy 

Paraguay
Post closure: Certificate of 

completion received in January 

2023.

Rumichaca Pasto

100%

With the commissioning of the last 

section of 9.8 km of roadway, the 83 

km of this high-capacity road project 

has now been completed, which will 

improve the safety and comfort of 

the route. 

✓

✓

✓

A3

100%

Commissioning in April 2022.

In 

operation✓

Commissioning in  March 2022

Ruta 78

100%

In 

operation✓
In 

operation✓

Opened July 3, 2021. Operation and 

maintenance until 2040 of this 

corridor connecting the Sucre, 

Atlantic and Bolivar Departments to 

the interior of the                      

country

Commissioning of 33 km between 

Medellín and Santa Fe de Antioquia. 

Commissioning of the Túnel de 

Occidente, with an innovative and 

environmentally sustainable lighting 

system, unique in

Colombia. 



PAIS C. NEGOCIOS EBITDA ACTIVOS

Italy* 706 428 3

Colombia 494 278 6

Chile 487 288 18

Spain 308 137 22

Uruguay 435 73 2

Paraguay 131 38 1

Mexico 75 38 2

Peru 41 14 1

Oman 34 18 1

USA 14 5 1

Australia 17 3 2

Brazil 31 -1 1

Other 2 -1 9

Holding 1 -14

TOTAL 2,778 1,307 69

TOTAL EX-ITALY 2,072 879 66

COUNTRY REVENUES EBITDA ASSETS
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Consolidated Income Statement
Thousand euros

REVENUE 5.851.724 4.675.366 25,2%

Other income 299.851 288.112 4,1%

Total operating income 6.151.575 4.963.478 23,9%

External and Operating Expenses -4.649.518 -4.040.605 15,1%

EBITDA 1.502.057 922.873 62,8%

Depreciation and amortisation expense -189.708 -152.747 24,2%

Trade Provisions and non recurring items -9.697 -39.438 -75,4%

NET OPERATING PROFIT 1.302.652 730.688 78,3%

Financial results -502.054 -384.214 30,7%

Forex results -340.974 -130.983 n.a.

Results from equity accounted subsidiaries 3.832 197.814 -98,1%

Provisions for financial investments -50.508 -102.618 -50,8%

Results from financial instruments 89.998 -314.537 n.a.

Results from sales of non current assets 12.349 37.525 -67,1%

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 515.295 33.675 n.a.

Corporate Tax -172.313 -135.273 27,4%

RESULT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 342.982 -101.598 n.a.

RESULT FROM  COMPANIES WITH DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 0 0 n.a.

CONSOLIDATED RESULT 342.982 -101.598 n.a.

Minorities -232.466 -87.584 n.a.

NET ATTRIBUTABLE PROFIT 110.516 -189.182 n.a.



Thousand euros Thousand euros

NON CURRENT ASSETS 11.933.034 10.091.315 1.841.719 EQUITY 1.358.413 959.314 399.099

Intangible Assets 98.347 100.346 -1.999 Shareholder's Equity 535.662 409.373 126.289

Concessions Investments 1.520.034 914.273 605.761 Minority Interests 822.751 549.941 272.810

Fixed Assets 489.898 291.390 198.508 NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 11.758.464 9.633.407 2.125.057

Right of use over leased assets 204.683 149.581 55.102 Financial Debt 8.200.669 6.418.552 1.782.117

Financial Assets 1.615.771 1.840.605 -224.834 Financial Instruments at fair value 119.412 112.166 7.246

Receivables from concession assets 7.846.753 6.651.482 1.195.271 Lease Obligations 146.501 103.848 42.653

Other non Current Assets 52.281 38.211 14.070 Provisions 197.361 163.239 34.122

Goodwill 105.267 105.427 -160 Other non current Liabilities 3.094.521 2.402.405 692.116

CURRENT ASSETS 5.622.400 4.886.144 736.256 Other hedged debt 0 433.197 -433.197

Non current assets held for sale 11.648 0 11.648 CURRENT LIABILITIES 4.438.557 4.384.738 53.819

Inventories 197.825 177.013 20.812 Liabilities associated with the non current assets held for sale 0 0 0

Receivables from concession assets 1.187.209 650.843 536.366 Financial Debt 1.092.322 1.382.358 -290.036

Accounts Receivable 2.365.251 2.038.530 326.721 Financial Instruments at fair value 2.080 12.556 -10.476

Financial Instruments at fair value 57.814 67.262 -9.448 Lease Obligations 51.420 36.326 15.094

Financial Assets 74.560 332.270 -257.710 Trade Accounts Payable 2.152.507 1.822.940 329.567

Cash 1.728.093 1.620.226 107.867 Operating Provisions 239.428 203.787 35.641

TOTAL ASSETS 17.555.434 14.977.459 2.577.975 Other current liabilities 900.800 710.172 190.628

Other hedged debt 0 216.599 -216.599

0 0 0 TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 17.555.434 14.977.459 2.577.975



Consolidated Income Statement  2022

Thousand euros

REVENUE 2.071.807 3.161.999 1.093.580 -475.662 5.851.724

Other income 35.881 222.006 47.599 -5.635 299.851

Total operating income 2.107.688 3.384.005 1.141.179 -481.297 6.151.575

External and Operating Expenses -1.229.142 -2.865.769 -1.031.050 476.443 -4.649.518

EBITDA 878.546 518.236 110.129 -4.854 1.502.057

Depreciation and amortisation expense -82.281 -57.178 -46.289 -3.960 -189.708

Trade Provisions and non recurring items -16.399 -16.247 -8.241 31.190 -9.697

NET OPERATING PROFIT 779.866 444.811 55.599 22.376 1.302.652

Financial results -302.100 -136.231 -7.220 -56.503 -502.054

Forex results -347.634 -16.394 -2.014 25.068 -340.974

Results from equity accounted subsidiaries 14.061 -11.996 2.280 -513 3.832

Provisions for financial investments -2.919 -12 -49 -47.528 -50.508

Results from financial instruments 30.351 0 -239 59.886 89.998

Results from sales of non current assets 439 11.415 496 -1 12.349

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 172.064 291.593 48.853 2.785 515.295

Corporate Tax -53.148 -95.148 -11.001 -13.016 -172.313

RESULT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 118.916 196.445 37.852 -10.231 342.982

RESULT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 0

CONSOLIDATED RESULT 118.916 196.445 37.852 -10.231 342.982

Minorities -78.090 -152.126 -2.674 424 -232.466

NET ATTRIBUTABLE PROFIT 40.826 44.319 35.178 -9.807 110.516



Consolidated Income Statement  2021

Thousand euros

REVENUE 1,475,223 2,648,755 1,016,732 -465,344 4,675,366

Other income 23,665 238,500 36,904 -10,957 288,112

Total operating income 1,498,888 2,887,255 1,053,636 -476,301 4,963,478

External and Operating Expenses -994,699 -2,545,315 -952,605 452,014 -4,040,605

EBITDA 504,189 341,940 101,031 -24,287 922,873

Depreciation and amortisation expense -60,715 -45,842 -42,005 -4,185 -152,747

Trade Provisions and non recurring items -8,347 -4,229 -10,537 -16,325 -39,438

NET OPERATING PROFIT 435,127 291,869 48,489 -44,797 730,688

Financial results -227,271 -99,285 -5,432 -52,226 -384,214

Forex results -170,536 -9,220 421 48,352 -130,983

Results from equity accounted subsidiaries -232 2,374 928 194,744 197,814

Provisions for financial investments -2,931 2,086 -180 -101,593 -102,618

Change in value on financial instruments 1,455 -1,140 -4 -314,848 -314,537

Results from sales of non current assets 23,446 10,862 3,215 2 37,525

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 59,058 197,546 47,437 -270,366 33,675

Corporate Tax -15,004 -106,522 -17,908 4,161 -135,273

RESULT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 44,054 91,024 29,529 -266,205 -101,598

RESULT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 0

CONSOLIDATED RESULT 44,054 91,024 29,529 -266,205 -101,598

Minorities -15,418 -74,760 -3,175 5,769 -87,584

NET ATTRIBUTABLE PROFIT 28,636 16,264 26,354 -260,436 -189,182





Debt 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 onwards

Sacyr Concesiones -519 443 362 252 3,925

Sacyr Concesiones -246 443 362 252 3,925

Ex Project treasury -273 0 0 0 0

Sacyr Ing & Infraestructuras -297 33 13 15 1,905

Construction -315 17 0 0 0

Pedemontana, A3 & Other Project Finance 18 16 13 15 1,905

Sacyr Servicios -96 120 7 170 24

Sacyr Servicios -17 1 0 0 0

Project -79 119 7 170 24

SUBTOTAL ACTIVITY DEBT -912 596 382 437 5,854

TOTAL CORPORATE 202 630 146 70 85

TOTAL NET FINANCIAL DEBT -710 1,226 528 507 5,939



Pirámides (51%)

Tláhuac Hospital (51%)

Vial Sierra Norte (67%)

Valles del Desierto (31%)
Rutas del Desierto (26%)
Valles del Bío-Bío (26%)

Ruta del Algarrobo (26%)
Ruta del Limarí (26%)

Vespucio Oriente (50%)
Los Vilos – La Serena (100%)

Antofagasta Hospital (26%)

El Tepual Airport (32%)
Chacalluta Airport (58%)

Camino de la Fruta (100%)

Hospital Buin Paine (90%)

Montes de Maria (100%)
Mar 1 (38%)
Rumichaca Pasto (60%)
Pamplona Cúcuta (100%)

Corredor Vial 21 y 24 (51%)
Ferrocarril Central (40%)

Rutas 2 y 7 (60%)

Vilafranca H. (1%)

Braga H (1%)
Haçor H. (1%)

Brisal (5%)

N6 (45%)

Viaexpresso (11%)

5 water cycles(51%)

Honaine (26%)
Skikda (17%)

Sohar Plant (51%)

Perth desalination Plant (100%)

RSC-287(100%)

Roads (33)

Transport Hubs (2)

Airports (2)

Railways (1)

Hospitals (9)

Parking (4) Other (4) 16 Assets under Construction

Water (14)

12 Assets under construction

69

57 Assets in operation

Concession assets

Melbourne Plant (100%)

Pedemontana (49%)
A3 (49%)
A5-A21 (49%)

Aunor (51%)

Viastur (70%)
Palma - Manacor (40%)

Turia (56%)
Barbanza (100%)
Eresma (100%)
Arlanzón (55%)
Parla H. (51%)
Noreste H. (51%)
Plaza Elíptica TH (51%)
Moncloa TH (51%)
Guadalmedina (5%)
Daoiz y Velarde (100%)
Juan Esplandiú (100%)
Plaza del Milenio (100%)
Virgen del Romero (100%)
Plaza Encarnación (100%)

Valles del Guadiaro(100%)
Emmasa (95%)
Guadalajara(100%)
Aguas de Soria (15%)
Santacrucera de aguas (100%)

Ruta 78 (100%)

Velindre Hospital (31%)

Buenaventura-Buga (100%)
Canal del Dique (100%)

Idaho University (50%)



100,588 93,597



Revenues breakdown
Thousand of Euros

SPAIN 170,033   156,846   8.4%

IRELAND 1,059       1,026       3.2%

PORTUGAL 991          891          11.2%

CHILE 359,804   160,155   124.7%

PERU 40,732     33,357     22.1%

COLOMBIA 355,366   199,881   77.8%

URUGUAY 83,826     46,117     81.8%

PARAGUAY 43,420     30,519     42.3%

MEXICO 74,862     63,171     18.5%

USA 11,974     11,195     7.0%

BRAZIL 9,677       2,218       336.3%

CANADA 49            -           n.a.

OTHER ASSETS 20,456     20,484     -0.1%

WATER 192,671   159,095   21.1%

TOTAL (EX-CONSTRUCTION REVENUES) 1,364,919 884,957 54.2%

CONSTRUCTION REVENUES 706,888   590,266   19.8%

TOTAL REVENUES CONCESSIONS 2,071,807 1,475,222 40.4%
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